interest in the Mustera Property Fund as equity. In accordance with AASB 132 Financial Instruments, the non-controlling interests
in the fund (which held 92.5% of the units on issue as at reporting date) should have been classified as a liability in the
consolidated financial statements of the Group as the unit holders of the trust are only entitled to the net assets of the trust on a
winding up after all other creditors have been paid, they have priority of claim to the net assets of the Mustera Property Fund
over the shareholders of the Company. Hence, under accounting standards the units of the Mustera Property Fund not owned by
the Company represent a potential obligation to deliver cash in preference to the shareholders of the Company.

The incorrect classification had no impact on the equity attributable to the shareholders of Mustera as disclosed in the financial
statements.

The error has been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the year ended 30 June 2018 as
follows:
  As reported   Restated

BALANCE SHEET (extract)
30 June 2018

$
Increase/

(Decrease)
30 June 2018

$

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Net assets attributable to property fund unitholders  - 7,091,864 7,091,864

Total Current Liabilities 7,917,365 7,091,864 15,009,229

TOTAL LIABILITIES 26,752,281 7,091,864 33,844,145

NET ASSETS 21,462,444 (7,091,864) 14,370,580

EQUITY
Other reserves 275,241 (19,958) 255,283
Retained earnings 1,759,252 19,958 1,779,210
Non-controlling interest 7,629,543 (7,091,864) 537,679

TOTAL EQUITY 21,462,444 (7,091,864) 14,370,580

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS (extract)*

As reported
30 June 2018

$

Profit
Increase/

(Decrease)

Restated
30 June 2018

$

Finance costs (707,239) (160,236) (547,003)

Profit/(loss) before income tax 816,386 160,236 976,622

Net profit/(loss) for the year 517,727 160,236 677,963

Total comprehensive income for the period  is attributable to:
Ordinary equity holders of the parent 666,495 19,958 686,453
Non-controlling interest (148,768) 140,278 (8,490)

 517,727 160,236 677,963
Earnings/(loss) per share (cents)

Basic earnings/(loss) per share for the financial year (cents) 0.69  0.71

Diluted earnings per share for the financial year (cents) 0.69  0.71

*  There is no correction applicable for the comparative half-year ended 31 December 2017 as the units in the property fund
were not issued until after that date.

11

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
for the half-year ended 31 December 2018

3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

The preparation of the interim financial report requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect